



IN THE JUDICATURE OF HIGH COURT AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

1 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1270 OF 2023

CHAITRAM BABULAL DHANGAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

....

Advocate for Applicants : Mr. Nilesh N. Desale
APP for Respondent No.1-State : Mr. V.K. Kotecha
Advocate for Respondent No.2 : Mr. Lalitkumar S. Mahajan

....

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.

Dated : 07th July 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Learned APP submits that the charge-sheet has been filed before the trial Court on 05.07.2025.
2. In view of our order dated 17th June 2025, the Investigating Officer is present and he has filed an affidavit as was directed, explaining the circumstances which prevented him for filing the charge-sheet. Though we are not convinced with all the reasons, those have been stated, since the charge-sheet is now filed, we accept the affidavit. The presence of the Investigating Officer is discharged.

3. Leave is granted to the applicants to amend the charge-sheet. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks. Copy of the amended application and the charge-sheet be produced in advance. Stand over to 04.08.2025.

[SANJAY A. DESHMUKH]
JUDGE

[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE

asd